

Nos. 87-1904 and 87-7028

In the
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1987

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner*,
v.
JOHN M. MISTRETTA, *Respondent*.

JOHN M. MISTRETTA, *Petitioner*,
v.
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Writs Of Certiorari Before Judgment
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT—
PETITIONER JOHN M. MISTRETTA**

ALAN B. MORRISON
(Counsel of Record)
PATTI A. GOLDMAN
Public Citizen Litigation Group
Suite 700
2000 P Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 785-3704
RAYMOND C. CONRAD, JR.
Federal Public Defender
Western District of Missouri
CHRISTOPHER C. HARLAN
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Western District of Missouri
12th Floor, Federal Office Building
911 Walnut Street
Kansas City, Missouri 64106
(816) 426-5851
Attorneys for Respondent-Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
OPINION AND JUDGMENT BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Sentencing Commission	3
B. The Commission's Mandate	5
C. What the Commission Did	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT.....	15
I. THE COMMISSION VIOLATES SEPARATION OF POWERS PRINCIPLES	15
A. The Commission Cannot Constitutionally Issue Sentencing Guidelines Because It Is A Part Of The Judicial Branch And Its Members Include Article III Judges	15
B. The Composition Of The Commission And The President's Control Over Its Members Violate The Separation Of Powers	30
C. The Sentencing Commission Cannot Be Judi- cially Reassigned To The Executive Branch To Cure Its Unconstitutionality	35
1. There Is No Basis For Reassigning The Commission To The Executive Branch ..	36
2. Reassigning The Commission To The Executive Branch Would Not Make It Constitutional	40
II. THE GUIDELINES ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BECAUSE THE DELEGATION TO THE SENTENCING COMMISSION IS EXCESSIVE	47
III. THE PROVISIONS OF THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT THAT ABOLISH PAROLE AND LIMIT THE AVAILABILITY OF GOOD TIME CANNOT BE SEVERED FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES	54
CONCLUSION.....	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 107 S. Ct. 1476 (1987) . . .	55, 56
<i>Application of the President's Commission on Organized Crime (Scaduto)</i> , 763 F.2d 1191 (11th Cir. 1985) . . .	41, 42, 43
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963)	54
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	22
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3181 (1986)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	16, 18, 25, 35, 55
<i>Champlin Refining Co. v. Corporation Commission of Oklahoma</i> , 286 U.S. 210 (1932)	55
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Commission v. Schor</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3245 (1986)	18, 33, 36, 40
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	55
<i>Ex Parte United States</i> , 242 U.S. 27 (1916)	20
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 56 U.S.L.W. 4689 (1988) . . .	23
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	51
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	17, 28
<i>Gore v. United States</i> , 357 U.S. 386 (1958)	20, 47
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965)	25
<i>Hayburn's Case</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 409 (1792)	17, 18
<i>Hobson v. Hansen</i> , 265 F. Supp. 902 (D.D.C. 1967)	29
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935)	35
<i>Immigration and Naturalization Service v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	13, <i>passim</i>
<i>Industrial Union Department, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Institute</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	54
<i>In re Murchison</i> , 349 U.S. 133 (1955)	40
<i>J. W. Hampton & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	48
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	27
<i>Matter of Certain Complaints Under Investigation</i> , 783 F.2d 1488 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3273 (1986)	17
<i>Matter of the President's Commission on Organized Crime (Scarfo)</i> , 783 F.2d 370 (3d Cir. 1986)	41, 42, 43
<i>Matter of Richardson</i> , 247 N.Y. 401, 160 N.E. 655 (1928) . . .	29
<i>Miller v. Florida</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2446 (1987)	23, 24, 48

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
<i>Monessen Southwestern Ry. v. Morgan</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 56 U.S.L.W. 4494 (1988).....	24
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 56 U.S.L.W. 4835 (1988).....	13, 16, 18, 19, 20, 28
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911).....	17
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	32
<i>Northern Pipeline Construction Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	25, 27, 32
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	55
<i>Rummell v. Estelle</i> , 445 U.S. 263 (1980).....	20
<i>Sibbach v. Wilson & Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 1 (1941).....	21
<i>Springer v. Government of the Philippine Islands</i> , 277 U.S. 189 (1928).....	16, 44
<i>Sun Oil v. Wortman</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 56 U.S.L.W. 4601 (1988)	23
<i>Synar v. United States</i> , 626 F. Supp. 1374 (D.D.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 106 S. Ct. 3181 (1986).....	48, 53
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1851)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	14, 31, 44
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	54
<i>United States v. Todd</i> , (U.S. February 17, 1794).....	17
<i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980).....	32
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	21
<i>Whalen v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 684 (1980).....	47
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	48
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 107 S. Ct. 2124 (1987).....	18, 35
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	17
CONSTITUTION:	
Article III.....	<i>passim</i>
Appointments Clause, Art. II, § 2, cl. 2	19, 29
Due Process Clause, Amend. V.....	2
Ex Post Facto Clause, Art. I, § 9, cl. 3.....	23, 47, 48
Incompatibility Clause, Art. I, § 6, cl. 2	44

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
STATUTES:	
2 U.S.C. § 437(c)(a)(1)	30
5 U.S.C. § 552	38
5 U.S.C. § 552a	38
5 U.S.C. § 552b	38
5 U.S.C. §§ 2102-2103	39
5 U.S.C. App. I	38
10 U.S.C. § 906a	52
15 U.S.C. § 41	30
15 U.S.C. § 78(d)	30
18 U.S.C. § 205	30, 39
18 U.S.C. § 207	39
18 U.S.C. § 208	39
18 U.S.C. § 3551	56
18 U.S.C. § 3553(b)	5, 6
18 U.S.C. § 3553(c)	6
18 U.S.C. § 3558	56
18 U.S.C. § 3602	39
18 U.S.C. § 3624	6, 56
18 U.S.C. § 3742	6
18 U.S.C. § 4161 (1982)	7
18 U.S.C. § 4204	53
18 U.S.C. § 4205	53
18 U.S.C. § 4206-4207	53
28 U.S.C. § 991(a)	4, 5, 30, 33
28 U.S.C. § 991(b)	7, 49
28 U.S.C. § 992(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 992(b)	5
28 U.S.C. § 992(c)	4, 34
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)	5
28 U.S.C. § 994(a)(1)	8
28 U.S.C. § 994(b)	6, 49
28 U.S.C. § 994(c)	7, 50, 53
28 U.S.C. § 994(d)	7, 11, 49, 51, 53
28 U.S.C. § 994(e)	7
28 U.S.C. § 994(m)	7

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
28 U.S.C. § 994(o).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 994(p).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 994(w).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 994(x).....	8
28 U.S.C. § 995(a)(10).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 995(b).....	39
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2072.....	22, 31
28 U.S.C. § 2101(e).....	1
31 U.S.C. § 702(a).....	36
31 U.S.C. § 703(e)(1)(B).....	33
31 U.S.C. § 1105(b).....	39
42 U.S.C. § 1975(b).....	30
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16(a).....	39
47 U.S.C. § 154(b)(5).....	30
49 U.S.C. §§ 1472-1473.....	52
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 1837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 235(a).....	5
§ 235(b).....	5, 7
Pub. L. No. 99-22, 99 Stat. 46 (1985).....	4
Pub. L. No. 99-217, 99 Stat. 1728 (1985).....	56
Pub. L. No. 100-182, 101 Stat. 1266 (1987).....	6, 8
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:	
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 98-159, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....	4
H.R. Rep. No. 98-1017, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984)....	4, 38
S. Rep. No. 99-282, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	52
S. Rep. No. 98-225, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)....	<i>passim</i>
S. Rep. No. 97-307, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981).....	58
S. Rep. No. 1174, 69th Cong., 2d Sess. (1926).....	22
Hearing on S. 2060 and S. 2061 before a Subcomm. of the House Judiciary Comm., 68th Cong., 2d Sess. (1924)	23
128 Cong. Rec. 11,819 (1982).....	57
128 Cong. Rec. 26,466 (1982).....	57
128 Cong. Rec. 26,503 (1982).....	57
130 Cong. Rec. S411 (daily ed. Jan. 30, 1984).....	59

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
130 Cong. Rec. S5351-32 (daily ed. Jan. 31, 1984)	57
131 Cong. Rec. H11,998 (daily ed. Dec. 16, 1985)	56
133 Cong. Rec. H8107-13 (daily ed. Oct. 5, 1987)	46
133 Cong. Rec. H8215 (daily ed. Oct. 6, 1987)	46
REGULATIONS:	
28 C.F.R. § 2.20(e) (1986)	52
41 C.F.R. § 101-6.1004(g) (1987)	43
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Advisory Committee on Rules for Civil Procedure, Preliminary Draft of Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States and the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia (May 1936)	26
Advisory Committee on Rules for Civil Procedure, Report and Proposed Rules of Civil Procedure for the District Courts of the United States (April 1937)	26
Burbank, <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1015 (1982)	23
Comment, <i>Separation of Powers and Judicial Service on Presidential Commissions</i> , 53 U. Chi. L. Rev. 993 (1986)	28, 41, 44
Ely, <i>The Irrepressible Myth of Erie</i> , 87 Harv. L. Rev. 693 (1974)	25
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 11(e)	12
<i>The Federalist No. 47</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	28, 35, 40
<i>The Federalist No. 48</i> (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	32
<i>The Federalist No. 69</i> (A. Hamilton)(C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	40
<i>The Federalist No. 73</i> (A. Hamilton)(C. Rossiter ed. 1961)	40, 41
Frankfurter, <i>Advisory Opinions</i> , in 1 Encyclopedia of the Social Sciences 474 (1930)	28
Liman, <i>The Constitutional Infirmities of the United States Sentencing Commission</i> , 96 Yale L.J. 1363 (1987)	42, 54
Mason, <i>Extra-Judicial Work for Judges: The Views of Chief Justice Stone</i> , 67 Harv. L. Rev. 193 (1953)	29, 42
Slonim, <i>Extrajudicial Activities and the Principle of Separation of Powers</i> , 49 Conn. Bar J. 391 (1975)	41
Wheeler, <i>Extrajudicial Activities of the Early Supreme Court</i> , 1973 Sup. Ct. Rev. 123	41

OPINION AND JUDGMENT BELOW

The opinion of the district court on the constitutional question is reported as *United States v. Johnson*, 682 F. Supp. 1033 (W.D. Mo. 1988). It is included in the Appendix to the petition for a writ of certiorari filed by the United States (No. 87-1904) at App. 1a-15a.
